Committee Act, the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Albuquerque District Resource Advisory Council (RAC) will meet as indicated below. DATES: The RAC will meet on July 2, 2014, at the Albuquerque District Office, 435 Montano Rd., Albuquerque, NM 87107, from 9 a.m.—4 p.m. The public may send written comments to the RAC at the BLM Albuquerque District Office, 435 Montano Rd., Albuquerque, NM 87107.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Chip Kimball, BLM Albuquerque

District Office, 435 Montano Rd., Albuquerque, NM 87107, 505-761-8734. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1-800-877-8229 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 10member Albuquerque District RAC advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the BLM, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in New Mexico's Albuquerque District. Planned agenda items include introductions of new staff, a Rio Puerco Resource Management Plan update, Rio Puerco Field Office and Socorro Field Office updates, and an update on proposed fees for Kasha-Katuwe Tent Rocks National Monument

A half-hour comment period during which the public may address the RAC will begin at 11 a.m. All RAC meetings are open to the public. Depending on the number of individuals wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited.

Mary A. Uhl,

Acting, Acting Deputy State Director, Lands and Resources.

[FR Doc. 2014–12472 Filed 5–28–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–FB–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[14X 1109AF LLUT030000-L17110000-PH0000-24-1A]

Cancellation of Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument Advisory Committee Meeting

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Cancellation of Meeting.

SUMMARY: The May 21–22, 2014, Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument Advisory Committee meeting is cancelled because a quorum cannot be met. If you have any questions, please contact Larry Crutchfield, Public Affairs Officer, Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument, Bureau of Land Management, 669 South Highway 89A, Kanab, Utah 84741; phone (435) 644–1209; or lcrutchf@blm.gov.

Authority: 43 CFR 1784.4-1.

Jenna Whitlock,

Associate State Director.
[FR Doc. 2014–12471 Filed 5–28–14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–DQ–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [LLCO956000 L14200000.BJ0000]

Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; Colorado

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; Colorado.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Colorado State Office is publishing this notice to inform the public of the intent to officially file the survey plats listed below and afford a proper period of time to protest this action prior to the plat filing. During this time, the plats will be available for review in the BLM Colorado State Office.

DATES: Unless there are protests of this action, the filing of the plats described in this notice will happen on June 30, 2014.

ADDRESSES: BLM Colorado State Office, Cadastral Survey, 2850 Youngfield Street, Lakewood, CO 80215–7093.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Randy Bloom, Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Colorado, (303) 239–3856.

Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The plat, in 2 sheets, and field notes of the dependent resurvey and survey in

Township 36 North, Range 13 West, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on March 4, 2014.

The plat and field notes of the dependent resurvey and survey in Township 36 North, Range 1 West, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on March 12, 2014.

The plat, in 2 sheets, incorporating the field notes of the dependent resurvey in Township 7 South, Range 81 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado, was accepted March 27, 2014.

The plat and field notes of the dependent resurvey in unsurveyed Township 7 South, Range 78 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on April 2, 2014. The plat and field notes of the dependent resurvey and survey in Township 13 South, Range 69 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on April 3, 2014. The plat of Amended Protraction Diagram No. 27A in unsurveyed Township 40 North, Range 7 West, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Colorado, was accepted on April 24, 2014.

The plat of Amended Protraction Diagram No. 27B in unsurveyed Township 40 North, Range 8 West, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Colorado, was accepted on April 24, 2014.

The plat and field notes of the dependent resurvey and survey in Township 15 South, Range 97 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on May 1, 2014. The plat and field notes of the dependent resurvey and corrective dependent resurvey in Township 15 South, Range 98 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on May 1, 2014.

Randy Bloom,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Colorado. [FR Doc. 2014–12466 Filed 5–28–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JB–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLAK963000-L14300000-ET0000; AA-80005]

Public Land Order No. 7824; Extension of Public Land Order No. 7393; Alaska

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Public Land Order.

SUMMARY: This order extends the duration of the withdrawal created by Public Land Order No. 7393, which was issued effective May 28, 1999, for an